MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams Within the Town of Perry.

Taking of clams in Perry, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 32 as published in the official rules and regulations of the department of sea and shore fisheries, and is hereby further directed to issue a rule and regulation that no person, firm or corporation, except an inhabitant of the town of Perry, shall take more than ½ bushel of clams in any 1 day from within the limits of the tidewaters of the town of Perry. Whoever violates any provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50, nor more than \$200.

Approved April 5, 1937.

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in St. Croix River.

Smelt fishing in St. Croix river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal the rule and regulation directed to be made under chapter 51 of the resolves of 1935, and is hereby directed to issue the following rule and regulation in place thereof:

'That it shall be lawful for any person to take with a hook and line, or an ordinary hand dip-net, and not otherwise, not exceeding 12 dozen smelts per person per tide, for home use or consumption, in any of the American waters of the St. Croix river as far up as the so-called Union bridge extending from Calais, Maine, to Milltown, New Brunswick, from April 15th to May 15th of each year under the general law.'

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in Denny's River, Medomak River, and Georges River.

Smelt fishing in Denny's river, Medomak river and Georges river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, be and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation making it lawful to take from Denny's river, Washington county, from the lower narrow, so-called, to the cement bridge on highway No. I, smelts for private use, with hook and line or dip-net, up to 12 dozen a night per family, by any

CHAP. 50

person being an inhabitant of any town adjoining Denny's river, or Cobscook river, and be it further

Resolved: That the said commissioner be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation making it lawful to take smelts from the Medomak river and its tributaries, by dip-net from the 1st day of April to the 1st day of May in each year for private use up to 12 dozen a night per family by any person being an inhabitant of any town adjoining said river and its tributaries, and be it further

Resolved: That the said commissioner be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation forbidding the taking of smelts by dip-nets in Georges river and its tributaries, above a line drawn from Hooper's point in the town of St. George, westerly past the northerly end of Caldwell's island to a point opposite on the shore in the town of Cushing. Whoever violates any provision of the above rules and regulations shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25, nor more than \$100.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, Closing the Fishway at Gardners Lake.

Fishway at Gardners lake, closed. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing the fishway at one of the outlets of Gardners lake and also closing the Fishway stream to alewive fishing, in the town of East Machias.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, Correcting a Clerical Error in the Apportionment of Representatives.

Apportionment of representatives in Waldo county. Resolved: That the 15th paragraph of chapter 127 of the resolves of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The county of Waldo shall choose four representatives to be apportioned as follows: Belfast, one representative; Belmont, Liberty, Lincolnville, Searsmont, Morrill, Palermo, Northport, Montville, Freedom and Knox, one representative; Thorndike, Unity, Burnham, Troy, Brooks, Jackson, Waldo, Monroe and Swanville, one representative; Searsport, Islesboro, Stockton Springs, Prospect, Winterport and Frankfort, one representative.'

Approved April 9, 1937.